Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 08-24-16-B Oneida Nation 2015-2020 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan

- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
- WHEREAS, Oneida Nation recognizes the threat that natural and man-made hazards pose to people and property; and
- WHEREAS, undertaking hazard mitigation actions before disasters occur will reduce the potential for harm to people and property and save taxpayer dollars; and
- **WHEREAS,** an adopted pre-disaster mitigation plan is required as a condition of future grant funding for mitigation projects; and
- WHEREAS, the 2015-2020 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan is a required update to the Oneida Nation 2010-2015 Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan, originally adopted through BC Resolution # 05-25-10-D; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Business Committee of the Oneida Nation, hereby adopts the Oneida Nation 2015-2020 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan as an official plan.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, upon approval of the Oneida Nation 2015-2020 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan, the Bay-Lake Regional Planning Commission, on behalf of Oneida Emergency Management, will submit the adopted plan to the Federal Emergency Management Agency officials for final approval, as required under the Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 7 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 24th day of August, 2016; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 6 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Lisa Summers, Tribal Secretary

Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."